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Please read these instructions carefully as they will enable 

you to get maximum efficiency and reliability from your new 

Calorex Dehumidifier.

HEALTH AND SAFETY WARNING

As the dehumidifier embodies electrical and rotational equipment, ONLY competent 

persons should carry out any work on this type of machine (see warranty).



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

DH75/DH110 RANGE
HEALTH & SAFETY WARNINGS

As th e Heat Pump contains electrical and rotational equipment, it is 

recommended th at ONLY competent persons carry out any work on th is type of 

machine (see warranty). ISOLATE ELECTRICALLY BEFORE ENTERING MACHINE 

OR REMOVING PANELS.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with  

reduced physical,sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 

knowledge, unless th ey have been given supervision or instruction concerning 

use of th e appliance by a person responsible for th eir safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure th at th ey do not play with  th e 

appliance

INSTALLATION - MODEL DH75/110
1.  Remove machine from packaging and set on a level surface. Check th at machine is 

level both  vertically and horizontally.

2.  Remove covers as shown in FIG.1 relative to machine type installed.

3.  The Electrical supply to unit must be sized according to th e data on th e serial 

number label, paying close attention to I.E.E regulations latest edition regarding th e 

special conditions governing electrical supply to machines in potentially damp areas 

(DH75/110 are IP45).

4.  The electrical supply should be connected to th e terminals on th e Printed Circuit 

Board in th e electrical box found in th e top corner of th e machine, see Fig1 & Fig 4. 

Wires to be connected as follows:- Brown/Red to Live, Blue/Black - to Neutral, and 

Green/Yellow to Earth .

5.  The fan mode switch can be set to cycle fan when Hygrostat senses demand but 

should be set to continuous to promote good air circulation and reduce condensation. 

Note th at on models fi tted with  LPHW and or remote hygrostat th e fans will start 

automatically whenever th ere is an air heating or dehumidifi cation demand. During 

defrost th e fans will stop. (Fan cycle not recommended for TTW machines with  

humidistat only).

Set Fan Speed switch to “High” for maximum duty, “Low” for minimum sound.

6.  Locate drain, 15mm compression fi tting, on side of unit and run it away to waste 

as preferred. A single hole is provided in th e side of th e unit. The drain is factory fi tted 

to th is hole. (In TTW machines th ere is an alternate position - see drawings).

MODELS WITH LPHW FITTED
7.  Connect water circuit piping to th e 22mm stubs provided on th e side of th e 

machine as per diagram.

8.  It is recommended th at isolation valves are fi tted to enable isolation of th e machine 

in th e event of service.

The Circulating Pump must be sized to take into account th e design fl ow rate of th e 

machine plus th e water system resistance. (Flow Rate 9.6 l/min Pressure Drop 2.8 m/

hd).

CONNECTIONS FOR REMOTE 12V AIR THERMOSTAT, OPTIONAL HYGROSTAT, AND 

REMOTE ON/OFF.

9.  If th e Remote Hygrostat or combined stat is fi tted, ensure th at th e dial on th e 

internal humidistat is set to minimum 20% - Fully anti-clockwise. Connect remote 

Hygrostat to terminals on Printed Circuit Board as shown in Fig 4.

PLEASE LEAVE INSTRUCTIONS FOR USER
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USER CHECK LIST
OPERATION
A normal hygrostat setting (50-60%) is marked on th e console.

Min air temp 5°C.

Note : The fan stops during defrost.

The fan will start automatically, as required, on machines fi tted with  LPHW and/or 

remote Hygrostat.

OPERATING
a. Ensure air inlets/outlets and fi lters are kept clear and clean.

b. Wipe clean with  damp cloth  or cleaning fl uid suitable for painted surfaces.

Note. The Reply Paid Warranty Registration Card must be returned to ensure th e 

correct warranty is given. If you do not fi nd a Registration Card with  your machine, 

please contact Calorex Service Department giving your name, address and serial 
number of your machine, a card will th en be sent to you.

FILTER CLEANING
The fi lter can be washed in warm, soapy water, rinsed and shaken dry before 

replacement. Frequency of cleaning depends on user alth ough no more th an two 

month s should elapse between cleaning. The dehumidifi er must not be run with out a 

fi lter fi tted.

MACHINE NOT RUNNING AT ALL.
CHECK THE FOLLOWING.
1. Is supply switched on?

2. Is supply fuse health y?

3. Turn Hygrostat knob fully anti-clockwise.

4. Check air inlet and outlet for obstructions and th at fi lter is not blocked.

5. Check th at HP and LP switch are reset.

6. If, aft er carrying out th e above and waiting 30 mins, th e machine does not start, 

telephone for service.

MACHINE FAN ONLY RUNNING (No LPHW demand)?
7. Turn Hygrostat knob fully anti-clockwise.

8. Check air inlet and outlet for obstructions and th at fi lter is not blocked.

9. Check th at HP and LP switch are reset, if aft er 30 mins th e machine has not 

restarted, telephone for service.

WATER LEAKING FROM BASE OF UNIT
10. Check connection from machine to drain for blockages and clear accordingly. 

Check fall is adequate.

11. Check th at machine is level both  vertically and horizontally.

The user check list should be carried out before initiating a service call. Do not attempt 

to interfere with  any internal control settings as th ese have been factory calibrated and 

sealed.

If in doubt or if advice is required, contact Calorex Service Department. Telephone 

(01621)857171 or 856611.

MODEL DH75AX DH110AX DH110BX TTW75AX TTW110AX TTW110BX

DUTY

DEHUMIDIFICATION L/hr 3,6 4,5 4,5 3,6 4,5 4,5
AIR HEATING (SENSIBLE) DEHUMIDIFIER ONLY kW 4,7 6,4 6,4 4,7 6,4 6,4
AIR HEATING (SENSIBLE) DEHUMIDIFIER & LPHW kW 11,3 12,2 12,2 11,3 12,2 12,2
AIR HEATING (SENSIBLE) LPHW ONLY kW 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9

NOMINAL POWER CONSUMED

FAN ONLY kW 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16
COMPRESSOR AND FAN kW 1,46 2,12 1,94 1,46 2,12 1,94

ELECTRICAL DATA

ELECTRICAL SUPPLY 
230V ~1N 50Hz 400V ~3N 

50Hz
230V ~1N 

50Hz
230V ~1N 50Hz 400V ~3N 50Hz

MAX FUSE RATING AMP 13 16 10 13 16 10
NOMINAL RUNNING AMPS AMP 6,4 9,3 4,2 6,4 9,3 4,2
FULL LOAD AMPS (MIN SUPPLY CAPACITY) AMP 7,8 10,6 5,0 7,8 10,6 5,0
COMPRESSOR LRA AMP 55 66 30 55 66 30

AIR DATA

AIR FLOW (NOMINAL) HIGH SPEED m³/h 925 1007 1007 925 1007 1007
LOW SPEED m³/h 750 812 812 750 812 812

WATER DATA

LPHW FLOW RATE L/min 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6
LPHW PRESSURE DROP m hd 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80
LPHW COIL VOLUME L 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63

GENERAL DATA

HERMETIC SYSTEM

REFRIGERANT CHARGE R407c kg 2 2 2 2 2 2
SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL @ 1m dB(A) 53 53 53 53 53 53

DIMENSIONS

WIDTH (UNPACKED) mm 1520 1520 1520 1474 1474 1474
DEPTH (UNPACKED) mm 385 385 385 350 350 350

HEIGHT (UNPACKED) mm 796 796 796 1167 1167 1167
WEIGHT (UNPACKED) STD/LPHW kg 143/147 144/148 144/148 143/147 144/148 143/147
WIDTH (PACKED) mm 1575 1575 1575 1575 1575 1575
DEPTH (PACKED) mm 420 420 420 420 420 420
HEIGHT (PACKED) mm 932 932 932 932 932 932
WEIGHT (PACKED) STD/LPHW kg 163/167 164/168 164/168 163/167 164/168 163/167
Global Warming Potential R407c 1774.



MACHINE DIMENSIONS

800* 800*

15
00

*

15
00

800*

RE
CO

M
M

EN
D

ED
 T

O
 P

RE
VE

N
T 

RE
CI

RC
U

LA
TI

O
N

1520

79
6

385

69
(D

RA
IN

 1
5m

m
)

   
   

   
 4

02
(L

PH
W

 IN
 2

2 
D

IA
)

   
   

   
  5

02
 

(L
PH

W
 O

U
T 

   
22

 D
IA

)

67
5 

 (M
A

IN
S 

IN
   

PG
16

)

30

AIR

A
IR

98
8

13
8

34
2

26
0

350

78
0

11
67

888
980

1474

62

AIR SAMPLE TUBES
DO NOT OBSTRUCT

AIR

AIR

30 DRAIN TTW ONLY

STANDARD MACHINE WITH COVER

FILTER

THROUGH THE WALL MODEL

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

VIEW FROM POOL HALL

*DIMENSIONS MARKED THUS ARE RECOMMENDED FOR SERVICE ACCESS

STANDARD MACHINE WITH COVER THROUGH THE WALL MODEL

MACHINE AND DUCT MUST BE
SEALED TO WALL & ALL CAVITIES
BRIDGED TO PREVENT RECIRCULATION



MANUEL D’INSTALLATION/

UTILISATEUR

DH/TTW 75/110
(D405450 Iss 13)

08/02/17

MISE EN GARDE D’HYGIÈNE ET DE SÉCURITÉ

Comme le déshumidificateur contient des éléments électriques et tournants, les 

interventions sur ce type de machine ne peuvent être faites QUE par un personnel 

compétent. (Voir la garantie).

Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions car elles vous permettront d’atteindre un 
niveau maximum d’efficacité et de fiabilité avec votre nouvelle pompe à chaleur Calorex.
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FIG 3

DH75/110

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’INSTALLATION

GAMME DH75/DH110

MISES EN GARDE SUR LA SANTE ET LA SECURITE
Étant donné que la pompe à chaleur contient des équipements électriques et en 

rotation, il est recommandé que SEULES des personnes compétentes soient chargées 
des réparations de ce type de machine (voir garantie). EFFECTUEZ L’ISOLATION 
ELECTRIQUE AVANT D’ACCÉDER À LA MACHINE OU D’EN ÔTER LES PANNEAUX.

Cet équipement ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes (enfants inclus) qui 
aurait des capacités physiques, mentales ou sensorielles réduites, ou encore ayant un 
manque de connaissances ou d’expérience, à moins qu’ils aient reçu des conseils et des 
instructions concernant cet équipement par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Les enfants doivent être gardés sous surveillance de façon à s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas 
avec la machine.
INSTALLATION - MODELE DH75/110

1. Retirez la machine de son emballage et posez-la sur une surface plate. Vérifi ez que la 
machine soit de niveau verticalement et horizontalement.

2. Ôtez les caches comme indiqué en Fig.1, se rapportant au type de machine installé.
3. L’alimentation électrique doit correspondre aux données de la plaque signalétique. Suivre 

de près les données IEE les plus récentes concernant les exigences de l’alimentation électrique 
de machines placées dans des ambiances potentiellement humides (les DH75/110 sont à IP45).

4. L’alimentation électrique devra être connectée au bornier de raccordement situé à l’intérieur 
du coff re électrique se trouvant dans le coin supérieur de la machine, voir Fig. 1 et Fig. 4.

Les câbles devront être connectés comme suit :
Marron/Rouge = phase Bleu/Noir = Neutre ; Vert-Jaune = Terre.
5. Le bouton de mode du ventilateur peut être réglé pour cycler le ventilateur lorsque 

l’hygrostat en détecte le besoin mais il devra être réglé en mode continu afi n de maintenir une 
bonne circulation de l’air de LPHW ou ECBP (Eau Chaude Basse Pression), les ventilateurs se 
mettront en route automatiquement quand le besoin de réchauff er l’air se présente. Lors du 
dégivrage, les ventilateurs s’arrêteront. (La mise en marche cyclique de ventilateurs n’est pas 
conseillée sur des machines à travers le mur avec hygrostat seulement). Amener le bouton 
de vitesse ventilateur à “ haut ” pour un service maximum, à “ bas ” pour un bruit minimum.

6. Fixer le tuyau d’évacuation au moyen d’un raccord de compression de 15mm sur le côté de 
la machine et le faire cheminer vers l’égout. Un trou unique est prévu sur le côté de la machine. 
Le tuyau est monté en usine sur ce trou. (Une position alternative est prévue sur une machine 
à travers le mur. Voir les dessins.)
MODÈLES MUNIS D’UNE BATTERIE EAU CHAUDE BASSE PRESSION

7. Raccorder le circuit d’eau chaude aux bouts de tube de 22 mm de diamètre prévus à cet 
eff et sur le côté de l’appareil, comme indiqué sur le schéma.

8. Il est recommandé de monter des vannes d’isolation afi n de pouvoir isoler la machine 
lors de l’entretien.

La pompe de circulation doit être calibrée en tenant compte du taux d’écoulement 
pour lequel la machine est conçue ainsi que de la résistance du système hydraulique. 

CONNEXIONS POUR THERMOSTAT SUR AIR DE 12V À DISTANCE & HYGROSTAT 
OPTIONNEL

9. Connecter l’hygrostat à distance comme indiqué en vous assurant que le BOUTON SUR 
LA MACHINE HYGROSTAT est réglé dans le sens contre des aiguilles d’une montre 
(déshumidifi cation minimum 20%). 

FIG 1
DEVANT DE LA 
MACHINE ET À 
TRAVERS LE MUR

SORTIE AVANT DE
LA MACHINE BORNIER DE RACCORDE-

MENT SECTEUR 
SUR LA CARTE DE CIRCUIT 
IMPRIMÉ

SECURITÉ RETIRER
LA GRILLE DU

CAPOT AVANT DE
DÉFAIRE LES VIS

DE FIXATION

SECURITÉ RETIRER
LA GRILLE DU

CAPOT AVANT DE
DÉFAIRE LES VIS

DE FIXATION

GRILLE

VIS DE FIXATION (3)

CACHE EXTÉRIEUR

ARRIVÉE SECTEUR

SORTIE LPHW (ECBP)

ARRIVÉE LPHW (ECBP)

VIDANGE CONDENSATS

FIG. 2

ORIFICE A
VERS ECHANGEUR

A B

AB

ORIFICE B SORTIE 
LPHW (ECBP)

ORIFICE AB ENTREE 
LPHW (ECBP)

RETIRER LE CÂBLE
QUAND  l’INTERRUPTEUR
DU RÉGULATEUR OU
L’HYGROSTAT A DISTANCE
EST NSTALLÉ

THERMOSTAT A AIR
12V A DISTANCE
POUR MACHINE
LPHW (ECBP)

MACHINE EN
MARCHE A 
DISTANCE

(ECBP)
LPHW

THM
STAT

H
STAT

REMOTE
ON/
OFF

CONTACT SEC
CHAUDIERE DEMANDE

L1      L2     L3      N       E
FIG 4

REMOTE
THM
STAT

H
STAT

TOUTES LES BORNES SONT SUR
LA  CARTE DE CIRCUIT IMPRIMÉ

SECTEUR AVEC FUSIBLES
ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE 

HYGROSTAT A12V
A DISTANCE 

DISPONIBLE CHEZ CALOREX

HYGRO/THERMOSTAT
A DISTANCE

DISPONIBLE CHEZ CALOREX

RETIRER LE CÂBLE
QUAND L’HYGROSTAT
A DISTANCE EST INSTALLÉ

VEUILLEZ LAISSER LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATEUR



 LISTE DE VERIFICATION POUR L’UTILISATEUR

FONCTIONNEMENT
Le réglage normal de l’hygrostat (50 - 60 %) est marqué sur la console.
Température minimum de l’air 5°C.
Notez : le ventilateur s’arrête pendant le dégivrage.
Sur les machines dotées d’eau chaude basse pression, le ventilateur se mettra en marche 

automatiquement quand ce sera nécessaire.
ENTRETIEN

a. Assurez-vous que les arrivées et sorties d’air ne sont pas bouchées et qu’elles sont propres.
b. Essuyez avec un chiff on humide ou avec un liquide de nettoyage approprié aux surfaces 

peintes.
Notez : La carte d’enregistrement de la garantie doit être renvoyée pour permettre que la 

garantie appropriée soit off erte. Si vous ne trouvez pas la carte d’enregistrement de votre 
machine, veuillez contacter le service entretien  de Calorex en donnant votre nom, votre 
adresse ainsi que le numéro de série de votre machine, et une nouvelle carte vous sera envoyée.
NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE

Le fi ltre peut se laver dans de l’eau tiède savonneuse. Le rincer et le secouer avant de le 
remettre en place. La périodicité de nettoyage dépend de l’utilisateur mais il ne doit pas s’écouler 
plus de deux mois entre nettoyages. Ne pas faire fonctionner le déshumidifi cateur sans fi ltre.

La machine ne marche pas du tout
VERIFIEZ LES POINTS SUIVANTS

1. L’alimentation est-elle en marche?
2. Le fusible de l’alimentation est-il bon?
3. Tournez le bouton de l’hygrostat à fond dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.
4. Vérifi ez si les arrivées ou les sorties d’air ne sont pas obstruées et si le fi ltre n’est pas bloqué.
5. Vérifi ez si les boutons HP et BP sont bien initialisés.

6. Appelez le service entretien si après avoir eff ectué toutes ces vérifi cations et 
attendu une heure, la machine ne marche toujours pas.
SEUL FONCTIONNE LE VENTILATEUR DE LA MACHINE (pas de demande en 
eau chaude)

7. Tournez le bouton de l’hygrostat à fond dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.
8. Vérifi ez si les arrivées ou les sorties de l’air ne sont pas obstruées et si le fi ltre n’est pas 

bloqué.
9. Vérifi ez si les boutons HP et BP son bien initialisés et si après 30 minutes la machine ne marche 

toujours pas, appelez le service entretien.
IL Y A UNE FUITE D’EAU À LA BASE DE LA MACHINE

10. Vérifi ez si le raccord de la machine à l’égout n’est pas bloqué et débloquez si besoin est. Vérifi ez 
sir la pente est suffi  sante.

11. Vérifi ez si la machine est bien de niveau horizontalement et verticalement. Il faudra passer en revue 
la liste de vérifi cation de l’utilisateur avant d’appeler le service entretien. N’essayez pas de modifi er les 
réglages internes de la machine étant donné que ceux-ci ont été calibrés et scellés en usine.

Si vous avez des doutes sur quoi que ce soit ou si vous avez besoin de conseils, contactez le Service 
Entretien Calorex. 

Téléphone 00 44 1621 857171 ou 856611

MODELE DH75AX DH110AX DH110BX TTW75AX TTW110AX TTW110BX
FONCTION
DESHUMIDIFICATION L/hr 3,6 4,5 4,5 3,6 4,5 4,5
CHAUFFAGE DE L'AIR  (SENSIBLE)  
DESHUMIDIFICATEUR UNIQ.

kW 4,7 6,4 6,4 4,7 6,4 6,4

CHAUFFAGE DE L'AIR  (SENSIBLE) 
DESHUMIDIFICATEUR ET LPHW 

kW 11,3 12,2 12,2 11,3 12,2 12,2

CHAUFFAGE DE L'AIR (SENSIBLE) LPHW UNIQ. kW 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9

CONSOMMATION NOMINALE
VENT. UNIQ. kW 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16
COMPRESSEUR ET VENTILATEUR kW 1,46 2,12 1,94 1,46 2,12 1,94
ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE 230V ~1N 50Hz 400V ~3N 

50Hz
230V ~1N 

50Hz
230V ~1N 

50Hz
400V ~3N 

50Hz
CAPACITE MAXI FUSIBLE AMP 13 16 10 13 16 10
INTENSITE NOMINALE D'UTILIS. AMP 6,4 9,3 4,2 6,4 9,3 4,2
INTENSITE MAXI (CAPACITE MINI ALIM.) AMP 7,8 10,6 5,0 7,8 10,6 5,0
COMPRESSEUR LRA AMP 55 66 30 55 66 30

CARACT. DE L'AIR
DEBIT (NOMINAL) 
GRANDE VITESSE

m³/h 925 1007 1007 925 1007 1007

BASSE VITESSE m³/h 750 812 812 750 812 812

CARACT. DE L'EAU
DEBIT LPHW L/min 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6
CHUTE DE PRESSION LPHW m hd 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80
VOLUME BOBINE LPHW L 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63
CARACT. GENERALES

SYSTEME HERMETIQUE
CHARGE EN REFRIGERANT R407c kg 2 2 2 2 2 2
NIVEAU DE PRESSION SONORE à 1m dB(A) 53 53 53 53 53 53

DIMENSIONS
LARGEUR (DEBALLE) mm 1520 1520 1520 1474 1474 1474
LONGUEUR (DEBALLE) mm 385 385 385 350 350 350

HAUTEUR (DEBALLE) mm 796 796 796 1167 1167 1167
POIDS (DEBALLE) STD/ECBP kg 143/147 144/148 144/148 143/147 144/148 143/147
LARGEUR (EMBALLE) mm 1575 1575 1575 1575 1575 1575
LONGUEUR (EMBALLE) mm 420 420 420 420 420 420
HAUTEUR (EMBALLE) mm 932 932 932 932 932 932
POIDS (EMBALLE) STD/ECBP kg 163/167 164/168 164/168 163/167 164/168 163/167
R407c potentiel de réchauffement du globe 1774.



DIMENSIONS DE LA MACHINE

40
2

(A
RR

IV
ÉE

 L
PH

W
 2

2 
DI

A)
 

1474

30 ÉVACUATION À TRAVERS
          MUR SEULEMENT

98
8

13
8

34
2

26
0

350

78
0

11
67

888
980

62

TUBES D'ÉCHANTILLON 
D'AIR. NE PAS OBSTRUER

AIR

AIR

VUE DE LA PISCINE

MODELE A TRAVERS LE MUR

BESOINS D'ENTRETIEN
*LES DIMENSIONS AINSI REPÉRÉES SONT CONSEILLÉES POUR L'ACCÈS D'ENTRETIEN

MACHINE STANDARD AVEC CACHE

FILTRE

MACHINE STANDARD AVEC CACHE

800* 800*

15
00

*

15
00

800*

RE
CO

M
M

A
N

D
É 

PO
U

R 
EM

PÊ
CH

ER
 L

A
 R

EM
IS

E 
EN

 C
IR

CU
LA

TI
O

N

LA MACHINE AINSI QUE LE CONDUIT
DEVRONT ETRE SCELLES AU MUR ET 
TOUTES LES CAVITES DEVRONT ETRE 
BOUCHEES PUR EVITER LA RECIRCULATION

MODELE A TRAVERS LE MUR

DÉPOSE DU FILTRE
DÉPOSE DU
FILTRE

1520

79
6

AIR

385

69
 (T

U
YA

U
D

'É
VA

CU
AT

IO
N

)
15

m
m

50
2

(S
O

RT
IE

 L
PH

W
 2

2 
D

IA
)

67
5 

(C
O

N
D

U
IT

E 
EN

 P
G

16
)

30

A
IR

1532

1512

DÉPOSE DU FILTRE



Installations-/Bedienungshandbuch

DH/TTW 75/110
(D405450 AUSGABE 13)

08/02/17

Bitte diesen Hinweis sorgfältig durchlesen, damit Sie die beste 
Leistung und Zuverlässigkeit von Ihrer neuen Calorex Wärmepumpe 

bekommen.

GESUNDHEITS- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Da die Waermepumpe elektronische und bewegende Komponente bein-

haltet, ist es wichtig, dass nur fachkundige Personen Arbeiten an diesem Typ der 

Maschine ausfuehren (beachte Garantiehinweise).



MONTAGE- UND BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

ENTFEUCHTUNGSTRUHE: DH75 UND 110

BITTE ÜBERLASSEN SIE DIESE INSTRUKTIONEN DEM ANWENDER

INSTALLATION - Modell DH75/110
1. Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial und stellen Sie die Maschine auf eine gerade 

Oberfl äche. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Maschine sowohl vertikal als auch horizontal eben ist.
2. Entfernen Sie die Abdeckungen entsprechend der Zeichnung 1 je nach der installierten 

Maschine.

3. Die Stromversorgung des Gerätes muss den Daten entsprechen, die auf dem Etikett mit der 
Seriennummer angegeben sind. Beachten Sie dabei sorgfältig die letzte Version der Regeln, die 
das I.E.E. zu den besonderen Bestimmungen zur Stromversorgung von Maschinen in möglichen 
Feuchtbereichen herausgegeben hat (DH75/110 sind IP45 konform).
4. Die Stromversorgung sollte an den Klemmenblock angeschlossen werden, der in das 

Elektrogehäuse eingebaut wurde. Dieses Elektrogehäuse befi ndet sich in der oberen Ecke der 
Maschine (vgl. Zeichnungen 1 und 4).
Die Kabel sind folgendermaßen anzuschließen: Braun/Rot an die Stromführung. Blau/Schwarz 

an Neutral, und Gruen/Gelb an Erde.
5. Der Betriebsschalter für den Ventilator kann auf zyklische Ventilation gestellt werden, wenn 

die Feuchtigkeitsregelung den Bedarf ermittelt. Um eine gute Luft zirkulation zu erreichen, 
und um die Kondensation zu reduzieren, sollte der Betriebsschalter jedoch auf Dauerbetrieb 
gestellt werden. Bitte berücksichtigen Sie, dass die Ventilatoren bei den Modellen, die 
mit PWW Heizregister ausgestattet sind, automatisch anlaufen, wenn die Luft  erwärmt 
werden muss. Während der Abtauphase stoppen die Ventilatoren (zyklische Ventilation nicht 
empfohlen für TTW-Geräte, die nur über einen Feuchtigkeitsregler verfügen). Stellen Sie die 
Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit auf “hoch”, für die maximale Auslastung und auf “niedrig” zur 
Minimierung der Geräusche.
6. Verlegen Sie den Abfl uss, 15 mm Kompressionsdichtung, auf die Seite des Gerätes, und 

Wasser wie gewünscht ablaufen lassen. An der Seite des Geräts befi ndet sich eine einzige 
Abfl ussöff nung. Der Abfl uss ist fabrikmäßig an die seitliche Ablauföff nung angeschlossen. 
(Geräte der TTW-Baureihe verfügen immer über eine andere Positionierungsoption - siehe 
Zeichnungen.)
MIT PWW HEIZREGISTER AUSGESTATTETE MODELLE

7. Schließen Sie das Umlaufwasser gemäß Zeichnung an die 22 mm Schläuche, die sich an 
der Seite des Gerätes befi nden.
8. Es wird empfohlen, Isolationsventile anzubringen, damit die Maschine bei einer Wartung 

isoliert ist. Bei der Auswahl der Umwälzpumpe muss die vorgesehene Durchfl ussmenge der 
Maschine und der Widerstand des Wassersystems in Betracht gezogen werden.

ANSCHLÜSSE FÜR 12V-RAUMTEMPERATURREGLER MIT FER 

STEUERUNG & OPTIMALEM FEUCHTIGKEITSREGLER

9. Schließen Sie den Feuchtigkeitsregler wie in der Zeichnung dargestellt an. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass der Drehknopf auf dem Feuchtigkeitsregler GANZ IM URHZEIGERSINN 
eingestellt ist.
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GESUNDHEITS - UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Da die Wärmepumpe elektrische und rotierende Komponenten enth ält, wird empfohlen, 
dass Arbeiten an Maschinen dieser Art (vgl. Garantie) NUR von fachkundigem Personal 

durchgeführt werden. 
BEVOR DIE ABDECKUNG ENTFERNT WIRD ODER ARBEITEN AN DER MASCHINE 

VORGENOMMEN WERDEN, MUSS DIE MASCHINE ELEKTRISCH ISOLIERT WERDEN.
Dieses Gerät ist nicht für Personen (inkl. Kinder) geeignet, die mangelnde Fähigkeiten 
(sensorisch oder geistig) besitzen oder denen es an Erfahrung und Fachkenntnissen

fehlt, es sei denn sie wurden beaufsichtigt bzw. unterrichtet in Bezug auf die 
Anwendung des Gerätes von einer Person, die für deren Sicherheit zuständig ist.

Bitte auf Kinder aufpassen, damit sie mit diesem Gerät nicht spielen



CHECKLISTE FÜR DEN ANWENDER
BETRIEB
Die normale Einstellung zur Feuchtigkeitsregelung (50-60 %) ist auf der Konsole markiert. 

Minimale Luft temperatur: 5°C. 
Bemerkung: Der Ventilator stoppt beim Abtauen.
Bei Geräten, die mit PWW Heizregister ausgerüstet sind, läuft  der Ventilator automatisch an, 

wenn es erforderlich ist.
WARTUNG
a. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Ein- und Austrittsöff nungen frei und sauber sind. 
b. Säubern Sie mit einem feuchten Tuch oder einer für bemalte Oberfl ächen geeignete 

Reinigungsfl üssigkeit. Bitte berücksichtigen Sie, dass die frankierte Garantiekarte zurückgesandt 
werden muss, damit die entsprechende Garantie gewahrt werden kann. Sollte bei Ihrem Gerät 
keine Garantiekarte vorhanden sein, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Calorex Kundendienst. 
Geben Sie Ihren Namen, Ihre Adresse und die Seriennummer des Geräts an, und Sie erhalten 
dann eine Garantiekarte.
REINIGUNG DES FILTERS

Das Filter kann im warmen Seifenwasser gewaschen und vor dem erneuten Einsatz abgespült 
und trocken geschüttelt werden.  Die Reinigungshäufi gkeit ist benutzerabhängig, obwohl die 
Abstände zwischen den Reinigungen nicht länger als zwei Monate betragen soll.  Der Entfeuchter 
sollte nicht ohne angeschlossenes Filter laufen.
FILTERREINIGUNG

1. Ist die Stromversorgung eingeschaltet.
2. Ist die Sicherung der Stromversorgung in Ordnung.
3. Drehen Sie den Drehknopf des Feuchtigkeitsreglers einmal im gegen Uhrzeigersinn.
4. Uberprufen Sie, ob die Luft ein- und -austrittsbff nungen oder der Filter verstopft  sind. 
5. Oberpri.ifen Sie, daß die HP und LP Schaller in der Grundstellung stehen.
6. Wenn die oben genannten MaBnahmen durchgefi .ihrt wurden. und das minuten Gerat 

nach einer Stunde noch nicht angelaufen ist, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. 

WENN NUR DER VENTILATOR DES GERÄTS LÄUFT (Keine LPHW-Nachfrage)?

7. Drehen Sie den Drehknopf des Feuchtigkeitsreglers einmal im gegen Uhrzeigersinn.
8. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Luft ein- und -austrittsöff nungen oder der Filter verstopft  sind-
9. Überprüfen Sie, dass die HP und LP Schalter in der Grundstellung stehen. Gerat nach 

einer Stunde noch nicht angelaufen ist, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. 
WASSERAUSTRITT VOM SOCKEL DES GERÄTES
10. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Verbindung vom gerät zum Abfl uss blockiert ist und reinigen Sie sie 

entsprechend. Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gefälle korrekt ist.
11. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Maschine sowohl vertikal als auch horizontal eben ist. Gehen Sie diese 

Checkliste durch, bevor Sie sich an den Kundendienst wenden. Versuchen Sie nicht, mit irgendwelchen 
interne Kontrolleinstellungen einzugreifen, da diese vom Werk kalibriert und versiegelt 
wurden.
Sollten Sie irgendwelche Zweifel haben, oder wenn Sie Beratung wünschen, wenden 

Sie sich unter der Telefonnummer 00 44 1621 857171 oder 856611 an den Calorex 
Kundendienst.

MODELL DH75AX DH110AX DH110BX TTW75AX TTW110AX TTW110BX

LEISTUNG

ENTFEUCHTUNGSRATE L/Std 3,6 4,5 4,5 3,6 4,5 4,5
LUFTHEIZUNG (FUHLBARE) ENTFEUCHTER kW 4,7 6,4 6,4 4,7 6,4 6,4
LUFTHEIZUNG (FUHLBARE) ENTFEUCHTER UND 
HEIZREGISTER

kW 11,3 12,2 12,2 11,3 12,2 12,2

LUFTHEIZUNG (FUHLBARE) HEIZREGISTER kW 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9

LEISTUNGSAUFNAHME (NENNWERT)

GEBLASE kW 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16
GEBLASE UND KOMPRESSOR kW 1,46 2,12 1,94 1,46 2,12 1,94

ELEKTRISCHE DATEN

SPANNUNG 230V ~1N 50Hz 400V ~3N 
50Hz

230V ~1N 
50Hz

230V ~1N 
50Hz

400V ~3N 
50Hz

MAX ABSCHERUNG AMP 13 16 10 13 16 10
NOMINAL RUNNING AMPS AMP 6,4 9,3 4,2 6,4 9,3 4,2
(MIN GEGEBENE KAPAZITAT) AMP 7,8 10,6 5,0 7,8 10,6 5,0
KOMPRESSOR LRA AMP 55 66 30 55 66 30

LUFTFLUSS

LUFTSTROM 
(NENNWERT)

HOHE GESCHWINDIGKEIT m³/h 925 1007 1007 925 1007 1007

NIEDRIGE GESCHWINDIGKEIT m³/h 750 812 812 750 812 812

WASSERDATEN

FLIESRATE PPW L/min 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6
DRUCKVERLUST PPW m hd 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80
KAPAZITÄT PPW L 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63
WEITERE ANGABEN

HERMETISCHES SYSTEM

KALTEMITTEL/FULLMENGE R407c kg 2 2 2 2 2 2
GERAUSCHPEGEL BEI 1m dB(A) 53 53 53 53 53 53

ABMESSUNGEN

BREITE (UNVERPACKT) mm 1520 1520 1520 1474 1474 1474
TIEFE (UNVERPACKT) mm 385 385 385 350 350 350
HOHE (UNVERPACKT) mm 796 796 796 1167 1167 1167
GEWICHT (UNVERPACKT) STD/PPW kg 143/147 144/148 144/148 143/147 144/148 143/147
BREITE (VERPACKT) mm 1575 1575 1575 1575 1575 1575
TIEFE (VERPACKT) mm 420 420 420 420 420 420

HOHE (VERPACKT) mm 932 932 932 932 932 932
GEWICHT (VERPACKT) STD/PPW kg 163/167 164/168 164/168 163/167 164/168 163/167
Das relative Treibhauspotenzial die Gas ist wie folgt: R407c 1774.



ABMESSUNGEN DES GERÄTES
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Gebruiks- en

installatiehandleiding

DH/TTW 75/110
(D405450 Uitgave 13)

08/02/17

Lees deze aanwijzingen goed door, zodat deze 

nieuwe Calorex Ontvochtiger zo effi  ciënt en zo 

betrouwbaar mogelijk zal functioneren.

GEZONDHEIDS- & VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWING

Aangezien de ontvochtiger elektrische en draaiende onderdelen bevat, wordt aanbevolen dat al 

het onderhoud aan deze machine ALLEEN door een erkende reparateur wordt uitgevoerd (zie de 

garantievoorwaarden).



INSTALLATIE INSTRUCTIES
DH75/DH110 PRODUCTENREEKS

INSTALLATIE - MODEL DH75/110

Zie de achterkant van dit instructieblad voor de afmetingen van de machine en de 

leidingen.

1. Haal de machine uit het verpakkingsmateriaal en plaats hem op een horizontaal 

oppervlak. Controleer of de machine goed verticaal en horizontaal staat.

2. Verwijder de dekplaten, zoals aangegeven op FIG. 1 al naar gelang het geïnstalleerde 

machinemodel.

3. De stroomtoevoer naar het toestel moet overeenkomen met de gegevens op het 

kenplaatetiket, waarbij speciale aandacht besteed moet worden aan de meest recente 

I.E.E.-reguleringen met betrekking tot speciale voorwaarden voor stroomtoevoer naar 

machines in een mogelijk vochtige omgeving (DH75/110 zijn IP45).

4. De stroomtoevoer dient verbonden te zijn aan de aansluitingen op de printplaat 

in de binnenzijde van de elektriciteitskast in de bovenhoek van de machine, zie

fi g. 1 & fi g. 4.

De draden moeten als volgt aangesloten worden: bruin/rood op ‘stroom’, blauw/

zwart op neutraal en aarde op de aanwezige steunbout.

5. De ventilatorschakelaar kan altijd op cyclische ventilatie worden gezet wanneer de 

hygrostaat aangeeft  dat er vraag naar is, maar moet op de continue stand gezet worden 

voor een goede luchtcirculatie en minder condensatie. NB. Bij modellen die uitgerust 

zijn met LPHW (Low Pressure Hot Water of warm water onder lage druk) en/of een 

remote hygrostaat, starten de ventilatoren automatisch telkens wanneer er vraag is naar 

luchtverwarming of ontvochtiging.

Op de ontdooistand stoppen de ventilatoren.

6. Monteer de afl oopbuis met een drukbevestiging van 15 mm aan de zijkant van 

het toestel en leid de buis naar de afvoer, zoals gewenst. Er zijn twee uitlaatgaten, 

één aan de achterkant van het toestel en één aan de zijkant. De afl oop is in de fabriek 

op het uitlaatgat aan de zijkant gemonteerd.

AANSLUITINGEN VOOR DE REMOTE 12 V LUCHTTHERMOSTAAT & 

OPTIONELE HYGROSTAAT.

9. Verbind de remote hygrostaat zoals staat aangegeven. Zorg ervoor dat de KNOP 

OP DE HYGROSTAAT HELEMAAL NAAR LINKS is gedraaid

ZORG DAT DEZE INSTRUCTIES ALTIJD BIJ DE MACHINE BLIJVEN

GEZONDHEIDS- & VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWING
Aangezien de warmtepomp elektrische en draaiende onderdelen bevat, wordt 

aanbevolen dat al het onderhoud aan deze machine ALLEEN door een erkende 

reparateur wordt uitgevoerd (zie de garantievoorwaarden). ONTKOPPEL DE 

MACHINE VAN DE STROOMTOEVOER, ALVORENS DE MACHINE TE OPENEN 

OF DE PANELEN TE VERWIJDEREN. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik 

door personen (inclusief kinderen) met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke 

vermogens, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan of 

worden geïnstrueerd over het gebruik van het apparaat door een persoon die 

verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. 

Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het 

apparaat kunnen spelen.
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7. Verbind de leidingen van het watercircuit aan de steunbouten van 22 mm aan de 

zijkant van de machine. Zie diagram.

8. Aanbevolen wordt om isolatiekleppen te monteren, zodat de machine tijdens een 

onderhoudsbeurt geïsoleerd kan worden. De circulatiepomp moet geschikt zijn voor de 

geplande stroomsnelheid van de machine plus de weerstand van het watersysteem 

(stroomsnelheid 9,6 l/min, drukverlies 2,8 m/hd).



CONTROLELIJST VOOR DE GEBRUIKER

WERKING
De normale instelling voor de hygrostaat (50-60%) staat op de console aangegeven.

Minimale luchttemperatuur: 5°C

NB. Op de ontdooistand stopt de ventilator

De ventilator start automatisch op verzoek, bij machines met LPHW of met een remote 

hygrostaat.

BEDIENING
a. Zorg dat de luchtinlaten en -uitlaten en de fi lters altijd schoon zijn, zonder verstoppingen.

b. Veeg schoon met een vochtige doek of met een reinigingsmiddel voor geverfde 

oppervlakken.

NB. Stuur de gefrankeerde Garantieregistratiekaart op, zodat de machine onder de 

juiste garantie komt te staan. Als er geen Garantieregistratiekaart met uw machine is 

meegeleverd, neem dan contact op met de Serviceafdeling van Calorex. Vermeld uw 

naam, adres en het serienummer van uw machine, dan krijgt u een kaart toegestuurd.

FILTERREININGING
De fi lterkan worden gereingd in warm zeepwater, gespoeld en droog gemaarkt vooraleer 

hij wordt vervangen. De frequentie van het reinigen is afh ankelijk van degebruiker hoewel 

een periode van mavimum twee maanden tussen de reinigingsbeurten wordt aangeraden. 

De ontvochtiger moet worden uitgeschakeld wanner de fi lter wordt bevestigd.

DE MACHINE START NIET
CONTROLEER HET VOLGENDE:

1. Controleer of de stroomtoevoer ingeschakeld is.

2. Controleer of de zekering in orde is.

3. Draai de knop van de hygrostaat helemaal naar links.

4. Controleer de luchtinlaat en -uitlaat op verstoppingen en controleer of het fi lter 

geblokkeerd is.

5. Controleer of de HD- en LD-schakelaars gereset zijn.

6. Als de machine na de bovenstaande controles en na een wachttijd van 30 minuten 

nog steeds niet start, regel dan een onderhoudsbeurt.

ALLEEN DE VENTILATOR START

7. Draai de knop van de hygrostaat helemaal naar links.

8. Controleer de luchtinlaat en -uitlaat op verstoppingen en controleer of het fi lter 

geblokkeerd is.

9. Controleer of de HD- en LD-schakelaars gereset zijn. Als de machine na 30 minuten 

nog steeds niet start, regel dan een onderhoudsbeurt.

ER LEKT WATER UIT HET ONDERSTEL

10. Controleer de aansluiting van de machine op de afvoer op verstoppingen. Verwijder 

alle obstructies. Controleer of er voldoende verval is.

11. Controleer of de machine goed verticaal en horizontaal staat.

Alle punten op de controlelijst moeten eerst nagegaan worden, voordat een 

onderhoudsbeurt wordt geregeld. Kom niet aan de interne instellingen, aangezien deze 

in de fabriek zijn geijkt en afgedicht.

Als u twijfelt of als u advies wilt inwinnen, neem dan contact op met de Serviceafdeling 

van Calorex.

MODEL DH75AX TTW75AX DH110AX TTW110AX TTW110BX DH110BX

ONTVOCHTIGING L/uur 3,6 3,6 4,5 4,5 4,5 4,5
VOELBARE WARMTE OP LUCHT ALLEEN 
ONTVOCHTIGER

kW 4,7 4,7 6,4 6,4 6,4 6,4

VOELBARE WARMTE OP LUCHTONTVOCHTIGER 
& LPHW

kW 11,3 11,3 12,2 12,2 12,2 12,2

VOELBARE WARMTE OP LUCHT, LPHW kW 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9

NOMINAAL OPGENOMEN VERMOGEN
ALLEEN VENTILATOR kW 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16
COMPRESSOR EN VENTILATOR kW 1,46 1,46 2,12 2,12 1,94 1,94

ELEKTRISCHE GEGEVENS
ELEKTRISCHE VOEDING 230V ~1N 50Hz 230V ~1N 50Hz 400V ~3N 50Hz
MAXIMALE ZEKERING A 13 13 20 20 10 10
NOMINALE STROOMSTERKTE A 6,4 6,4 9,3 9,3 4,2 4,2
MAXIMALE STROOMSTERKTE A 7,8 7,8 10,6 10,6 5,0 5,0
COMPRESSOR AANLOOPSTROOM A 55 55 66 66 30 30
LUCHTTECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
LUCHTVERPLAATSING 
(NOMINAAL)

HOGE 
SNELHEID

m³/u 925 925 1007 1007 1007 1007

LAGE 
SNELHEID

m³/u 750 750 812 812 812 812

WATERTECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
LPHW DOORSTROMING L/min 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6 9,6
LPHW DRUKVAL m wk 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80 2,80
LPHW COIL VOLUME L 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63 0,63
ALGEMENE GEGEVENS
HERMETISCHE SYSTEEM
KOELMIDDEL VULGEWICHT kg R407c 2 2 2 2 2 2

GELUIDSNIVEAU @ 1m dB(A) 53 53 53 53 53 53

AFMETINGEN
BREEDTE (ONVERPAKT) mm 1520 1474 1520 1474 1474 1520
DIEPTE (ONVERPAKT) mm 385 350 385 350 350 385
HOOGTE (ONVERPAKT) mm 796 1167 796 1167 1167 796
GEWICHT (ONVERPAKT) STD/LPHW kg 143/147 143/147 144/148 144/148 143/147 144/148
BREEDTE (VERPAKT) mm 1575 1575 1575 1575 1575 1575
DIEPTE (VERPAKT) mm 420 420 420 420 420 420
HOOGTE (VERPAKT) mm 932 932 932 932 932 932
GEWICHT (VERPAKT) STD/LPHW kg 163/167 163/167 164/168 164/168 163/167 164/168
Het ‘Global Warming Potential’ (GWP) van dit gas is als volgt: R407c 1774.
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